

No. 23-4292

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS LINTHICUM, BRIAN J. BOQUIST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OREGON STATE SENATE PRESIDENT ROB WAGNER, OREGON  
SECRETARY OF STATE LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE,

Defendants-Appellees,

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon, Eugene (Hon. Ann Aiken)  
Dist. Ct. No. 6:23-cv-01624-AA

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS OPENING BRIEF**

---

Elizabeth A. Jones, OSB #201184  
Capitol Legal Services  
901 Capitol St. NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
Telephone: (503) 480-7250  
[beth@capitol.legal](mailto:beth@capitol.legal)

Vance D. Day, OSB #912487  
Law Offices of Vance D. Day  
PO Box 220  
Powell Butte, OR 97753  
Telephone: (503) 409-5562  
[vance.day@teamvanceday.org](mailto:vance.day@teamvanceday.org)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Political walkouts are a constitutionally protected activity under the First Amendment. ....	13
II. Disqualifying Plaintiffs from a future election does not further the State’s interest in reinstating a quorum. ....	17
III. Plaintiffs and their constituents are inflicted with irreparable harm. ....	21
IV. The balance of hardships and public interest weigh in Plaintiffs’ favor.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i>	
460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	12, 27
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i>	
682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i>	
339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i>	
385 U.S. 116 (1966) .....	9, 18, 22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i>	
485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	18
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i>	
32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i>	
447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i>	
468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	19
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i>	
110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i>	
231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i>	
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Field v. Clark</i>	
143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i>	
462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	8, 16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i>	
276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	16
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i>	
415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	20
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i>	
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i>	
488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	16

<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carriga</i>	
564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....	8, 14, 17, 19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i>	
376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i>	
413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	20
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i>	
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	11, 26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i>	
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	13, 23

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1343 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
ORS 254.165(1) .....	6

### Other Authorities

Measure 113 .....	passim
-------------------	--------

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(g)(1) .....	25
--------------------------------	----

### Constitutional Provisions

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	15
Or. Const. art. IV, § 15 .....	passim
Or. Const., art. IV, § 12 .....	6, 9, 10, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	15
